

No. 21-468

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL PORK PRODUCERS COUNCIL, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

KAREN ROSS, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SECRETARY OF THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT
OF FOOD & AGRICULTURE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR
INTERVENOR RESPONDENTS**

BRUCE WAGMAN
Counsel of Record
RILEY SAFER HOLMES &
CANCILA LLP
456 Montgomery St.
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 275-8550
bwagman@rshc-law.com

*Counsel for The Humane
Society of the United States,
Animal Legal Defense Fund,
Animal Equality, The Hu-
mane League, Farm Sanctu-
ary, Compassion in World
Farming USA, and Animal
Outlook*

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
The Watergate
600 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 556-2000
*Counsel for The Humane
Society of the United States*

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

REBECCA CARY
PETER BRANDT
RALPH HENRY
THE HUMANE SOCIETY OF
THE UNITED STATES
1255 23rd St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 676-2330

JORDAN A. RICE
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
300 N. LaSalle St.
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 450-6700

LEONID GRINBERG
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
430 Park Ave.
New York, NY 10022
(212) 607-8160

Counsel for the Humane Society of the United States

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement	2
I. Statutory Framework	2
A. Proposition 12’s Amendments to the California Health and Safety Code.....	2
B. Prior Legislation	3
II. Proceedings Below.....	5
A. Petitioners Challenge Proposition 12.....	5
B. The District Court Dismisses Petitioners’ Complaint	5
C. The Court of Appeals Affirms Dismissal of Petitioners’ Claims.....	6
III. Parallel Proceedings.....	8
Reasons for Denying the Petition	8
I. This Case Does Not Properly Present the Questions the Petition Asserts for Review	8
A. This Case Presents No Question Regarding Limits on <i>Baldwin</i> ’s Scope	8
B. The Petition Rests on an Erroneous Depiction of Proposition 12 and Its Effects.....	11
C. This Case Presents No Circuit Conflict on the Scope of the Extraterritoriality Principle	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. The Decision Below Applies <i>Baldwin</i> Consistent with This Court’s Precedent and the Decisions of Other Courts of Appeals	21
A. Petitioners Misread This Court’s Precedents.....	22
B. This Case Presents No Circuit Conflict on <i>Baldwin</i> ’s Scope	26
III. The Ninth Circuit Correctly Applied <i>Pike</i>	30
A. The Application of <i>Pike</i> Balancing to the Facts Here Does Not Warrant Review	30
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Is Correct.....	31
Conclusion	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Beverages Ass'n v. Snyder</i> , 735 F.3d 362 (6th Cir. 2013).....	29
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979).....	34
<i>Ass'n of Cal. Egg Farms v. State</i> , No. 12CECG03695, 2013 WL 9668707 (Cal. Sup. Ct. Aug. 22, 2013).....	4, 31
<i>Ass'n for Accessible Meds. v. Frosh</i> , 887 F.3d 664 (2018)	20, 29
<i>Association des Eleveurs de Canards et d'Oies du Quebec v. Harris</i> , 729 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991).....	34
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	24
<i>C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	25
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997)	28
<i>Cavazos v. Smith</i> , 565 U.S. 1 (2011).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Chinatown Neighborhood Ass’n v. Harris</i> , 794 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Cramer v. Brown</i> , No. 12-cv-3130, 2012 WL 13059699 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 12, 2012)	4
<i>Cresenzi Bird Imps., Inc., v. New York</i> , 658 F. Supp. 1441 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)	34
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	15
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982).....	25
<i>Energy & Env’t Legal Inst. v. Epel</i> , 793 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2015)	19, 29
<i>Exxon Corp v. Governor of Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hardage v. Atkins</i> , 619 F.2d 871 (10th Cir. 1980)	19
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Indiana v. Massachusetts</i> , 139 S. Ct. 859 (2019).....	4
<i>JS W. Milling Co., Inc. v. California</i> , No. 10-04225 (Cal. Sup. Ct. 2010).....	4
<i>Layne & Bowler Corp. v. W. Well Works</i> , 261 U.S. 387 (1923).....	30
<i>Legato Vapors, LLC v. Cook</i> , 847 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 2017).....	26, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Lesher Commc'ns, Inc. v. City of Walnut Creek</i> , 52 Cal. 3d 531 (1990).....	12
<i>McKiver v. Murphy-Brown, LLC</i> , 980 F.3d 937 (4th Cir. 2020).....	12, 21
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981).....	6, 12, 26
<i>Missouri ex rel. Hawley v. Becerra</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2188 (2017).....	4
<i>N. Am. Meat Inst. v. Becerra</i> , 825 F. App'x 518 (9th Cir. 2020)	8
<i>N. Am. Meat Inst. v. Becerra</i> , No. 2:19-cv-8569, ECF No. 43 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 22, 2019).....	5
<i>N. Am. Meat Inst. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2854 (2021).....	8
<i>Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n v. Meyer</i> , 63 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>New York ex rel. Silz v. Hesterberg</i> , 211 U.S. 31 (1908).....	34
<i>Online Merchs. Guild v. Cameron</i> , 995 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pharm. Rsch. & Mfrs. of Am. v. County of Alameda</i> , 768 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>Pharm. Rsch. & Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Rice v. Sioux City Mem’l Park Cemetery</i> , 349 U.S. 70 (1955).....	30
<i>Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey</i> , 913 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>Rosenblatt v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 940 F.3d 439 (9th Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>Saffon v. Wells Fargo & Co. Long Term Disability Plan</i> , 522 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Sam Francis Found. v. Christies, Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 1320 (9th Cir. 2015) (en banc).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	21
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	34
<i>Ward v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 986 F.3d 1234 (9th Cir. 2021)	7, 9, 10
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977).....	35
<i>Wisniewski v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 901 (1957) (per curiam)	11
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I, §8, cl. 3	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200	34
Cal. Health & Safety Code §§ 25990-25994 (Jan. 1, 2015).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25990(a)	3
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25990(b)	3
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25991(e)(1).....	3
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25995(e)	4
Cal. Health & Safety Code Code § 25991(e)(2)-(5)	3
Cal. Health & Safety Code Code §§ 25995-25997.1 (Jan. 1, 2011).....	4
Prop. 12 (codified Cal. Health & Safety Code §§ 25990-25994) (Dec. 19, 2018)	<i>passim</i>
LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE MATERIALS	
Assembly Bill 1437 (AB 1437) (2010)	4
Cal. Dep’t Food & Agric., 15-Day Notice of Modified Text and Documents Added to the Rulemaking File Relating to Animal Confinement (Nov. 30, 2021), https://www.cdfa.ca.gov/ahfss/pdfs/ regulations/ACP15dayCommentPeriod Documents.pdf	4, 13, 14, 33
Official Voter Information Guide, California General Election (Nov. 6, 2018), https://vig.cdn.sos.ca.gov/2018/general/ pdf/complete-vig.pdf	2
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Answering Brief of State Defendants, <i>Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , No. 20- 55631, ECF No. 35 (9th Cir. Nov. 23, 2020) ...	13
Brief for Ass’n of Cal. Egg Farmers as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Defendant, <i>Missouri v. California</i> , No. 220148 (U.S. Mar. 5, 2018)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Brief of Health Care Without Harm et al., <i>National Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , No. 20-55631, ECF No. 48 (9th Cir. Dec. 7, 2020)	12
Complaint, <i>N. Am. Meat Inst. v. Becerra</i> , No. 2:19-cv-8569, ECF No. 1 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 4, 2019)	5
<i>Hormel Foods Company Information About California Proposition 12</i> , Hormel (Oct. 6, 2020), https://www.hormelfoods.com/ newsroom/in-the-news/hornews/hormel- foods-company-information-about- california-proposition-12/	16
Bryony A. Jones et al., <i>Zoonosis Emergence Linked to Agricultural Intensification and Environmental Change</i> , 110 Proc. Nat'l Acad. Sci. U.S., no. 21, (2013), https:// www.pnas.org/content/110/21/8399	12
Greta Kaul, <i>Why California's New Pork Rules Could Mean Big Changes for Minnesota Hog Farmers</i> , Minn. Post (Aug. 6, 2021), https://www.minnpost.com/ economy/2021/08/why-californias-new- pork-rules-could-mean-big-changes-for- minnesota-hog-farmers/	17
Letter from Nat'l Pork Producers Council to Hon. Thomas J. Vilsack, U.S. Sec'y of Agric. (May 27, 2021), https://nppc.org/wp- content/uploads/2021/05/NPPC-Letter-to- Sec.-Vilsack-on-Prop.-12-Background- Study.pdf	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Xin Liu et al., <i>A Comparison of the Behavior, Physiology, and Offspring Resilience of Gestating Sows When Raised in a Group Housing System and Individual Stalls</i> , 11 <i>Animals</i> no. 7, 2021, https://www.doi.org/10.3390/ani11072076	13
Memorandum of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Perdue Premium Meat Company, Inc. d/b/a Niman Ranch, <i>Iowa Pork Producers Ass’n v. Bonta</i> , No. 3:21-cv-3018, ECF No. 38-1 (N.D. Iowa July 20, 2021)	17
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (11th ed. 2019)	18, 21
Dennis W. Smith, <i>What I’m Seeing, What I’m Hearing, What I’m Expecting</i> , National Hog Farmer (Dec. 6, 2021), https://www.nationalhogfarmer.com/news/what-im-seeing-what-im-hearing-what-im-expecting	18
<i>Tyson Foods Third Quarter 2021 Earnings</i> , Tyson Foods (Aug. 9, 2021), https://s22.q4cdn.com/104708849/files/doc_financials/2021/q3/08-11-21_Tyson-Foods-080921.pdf	17
Delcianna Winders, <i>Survey Says . . . Californians Can Have Their Pork and Let Pigs Move</i> , Vermont Law School Blog (Dec. 6, 2021), https://www.vermontlaw.edu/blog/animal-law/survey-says-californians-can-have-pork-let-pigs-move	5, 17
